Intelligence and Information Systems   784   692   61   52  7.8% 7.5%
Missile Systems   1,368   1,319   158   139  11.5% 10.5%
Network Centric Systems   1,154   1,067   163   124  14.1% 11.6%
Space and Airborne Systems   1,046   977   139   117  13.3% 12.0%
Technical Services   696   521   44   35  6.3% 6.7%
FAS/CAS Pension Adjustment   —   —   11   (33)
Corporate and Eliminations   (426)  (414)  (52)  (36)

Total   $ 5,884  $ 5,354  $ 712  $ 609  12.1% 11.4%

* This Preliminary Segment Information was prepared on the same basis as our annual consolidated financial statements, except for the adoption of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 160, Noncontrolling Interest, and the reorganization of a U.K. manufacturing facility from Space and Airborne Systems to
Missile Systems. These changes became effective on January 1, 2009.

13

Attachment B
Raytheon Company
Pro Forma Segment Information*
Quarters 2008 and Full Year 2006 through 2008

(In millions, except percentages)

Net Sales
Three Months Ended

Net Sales
Twelve Months Ended

   30-Mar-08  29-Jun-08  28-Sep-08  31-Dec-08  31-Dec-08  31-Dec-07  31-Dec-06

Integrated Defense Systems  $ 1,192  $ 1,257  $ 1,276  $ 1,423  $ 5,148  $ 4,695  $ 4,220
Intelligence and Information Systems   692   829   801   810   3,132   2,742   2,560
Missile Systems   1,319   1,363   1,360   1,366   5,408   5,026   4,535
Network Centric Systems   1,067   1,173   1,145   1,125   4,510   4,164   3,561
Space and Airborne Systems   977   1,072   1,065   1,166   4,280   4,202   4,224
Technical Services   521   647   689   744   2,601   2,174   2,153
Corporate and Eliminations   (414)   (471)   (472)   (548)   (1,905)   (1,702)   (1,546)

Total  $ 5,354  $ 5,870  $ 5,864  $ 6,086  $ 23,174  $ 21,301  $ 19,707

Operating Income
Three Months Ended

Operating Income
Twelve Months Ended

   30-Mar-08  29-Jun-08  28-Sep-08  31-Dec-08  31-Dec-08  31-Dec-07  31-Dec-06
Integrated Defense Systems  $ 211  $ 209  $ 206  $ 244  $ 870  $ 828  $ 691
Intelligence and Information Systems   52   67   67   67   253   248   234
Missile Systems   139   158   145   142   584   543   483
Network Centric Systems   124   151   152   148   575   532   401
Space and Airborne Systems   117   141   144   167   569   556   599
Technical Services   35   45   45   49   174   139   153
FAS/CAS Pension Adjustment   (33)   (34)   (26)   (30)   (123)   (259)   (362)
Corporate and Eliminations   (36)   (69)   (43)   (134)   (282)   (233)   (233)

Total  $ 609  $ 668  $ 690  $ 653  $ 2,620  $ 2,354  $ 1,966

Operating Income as a Percentage of Sales
Three Months Ended

Operating Income
As a Percent of Sales

Twelve Months Ended
   30-Mar-08  29-Jun-08  28-Sep-08  31-Dec-08  31-Dec-08  31-Dec-07  31-Dec-06
Integrated Defense Systems   17.7%  16.6%  16.1%  17.1%  16.9%  17.6%  16.4%
Intelligence and Information Systems   7.5%  8.1%  8.4%  8.3%  8.1%  9.0%  9.1%
Missile Systems   10.5%  11.6%  10.7%  10.4%  10.8%  10.8%  10.7%
Network Centric Systems   11.6%  12.9%  13.3%  13.2%  12.7%  12.8%  11.3%
Space and Airborne Systems   12.0%  13.2%  13.5%  14.3%  13.3%  13.2%  14.2%